Financial liabilities are expected to be settled within 12 months.

b) Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result in
changes in market interest rates. Cash is the only asset affected by interest rate risk as cash is the Group’s only
financial asset exposed to fluctuating interest rates.

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on cash balances and term deposits held in interest bearing accounts. The
Board constantly monitors its interest rate exposure and attempts to maximise interest income by using a mixture of
fixed and variable interest rates, whilst ensuring sufficient funds are available for the Group’s operating activities. The
Group’s net exposure to interest rate risk at 30 June 2017 approximates the value of cash and cash equivalents.

c) Sensitivity analysis

 Interest rate
The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at reporting date. This
sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a change in
these risks.

2017 EFFECT ON:

SENSITIVITY*
PROFIT

$
EQUITY

$

Interest rate + 1.30% +73,100 +73,100

- 1.30% -73,100 -73,100

2016 EFFECT ON:

SENSITIVITY*
PROFIT

$
EQUITY

$

Interest rate + 1.50% +14,500 +14,500

- 1.50% -14,500 -14,500

* The method used to arrive at the possible change of 130 basis points (2016:150 basis points) was based on the analysis
of the absolute nominal change of the Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) monthly issued cash rate. Historical rates indicate
that for the past five financial years, interest rate movements ranged between 0 to 130 basis points. It is considered that
130 basis points a ‘reasonably possible’ estimate as it accommodates for the maximum variations inherent in the interest
rate movement over the past five years.

The fair values of all financial assets and liabilities of the Group approximate their carrying values.